Appendix A: Rainfall figures for Northland

Table 15: Mean monthly and mean annual rainfall (mm) for all rainfall sites in Northland

o NZMG Mean monthly rainfall (mm) f:i:]]fua?ll Al et of Ygfar
number Site name Auth E N J FMAMJI J A S ON D (mmy (m record (ata
424601 Cape Reinga Met 2481618 6753424 60 65 63 98 99 114 120108 81 66 56 55 990 191 1919-1987 69
424602 Cape Reinga EWS Met 2481618 6753424 53 50 44 58 70 77 97 78 78 66 47 77 795 191 1983- 24
425801 Te Paki Stn, Te Hapua Met 2492681 6744839 92 97 90 143 144 159 171 162 120 96 86 78 1436 64 1931-1973 43
425902 Paua Blk Parengarenga Met 2501207 6736838 70 85 84 108 104 148 148 127 110 86 75 78 1223 55 1970- 37
437001 Cape View Met 2514007 6722604 70 69 81 106 94 156 136 138 117 85 78 70 1221 37 1967-1996 30
439110 Longgrass NIWA 2525800 6688500 59 60 108 89 108 129 92 135111 74 92 70 1123 35 1964-1973 10
439111 Sandhills NIWA 2525500 6697900 53 77 111 96 105 125 114 135101 78 95 65 1154 39 1964-1973 10
439201 Waiharara Met 2529173 6694804 68 79 78 95 112 141 136 129109 92 72 79 1190 30 1956- 51
439202 Waiharara Met 2530551 6696351 69 71 73 98 129 143 140 117 111 90 72 83 1196 18 1983- 24
439301 Rangiputa Met 2541358 6700285 75 72 79 101 104 145 146 128 111 96 69 71 1197 8 1970-2004 34
439501 Mangonui Met 2559564 6690946 85 84 91 117 142 153 155 156 123 104 85 81 1371 11 1901-1996 95
530101 Ninety Mile Beach Met 2526117 6685609 69 83 84 109 134 141 155134 121 75 68 83 1236 18 1959-1968 9
530201 Kaitaia Aero Met 2536682 6681783 82 105 84 117 134 163 143 155 114 107 102 91 1395 80 1949-1985 37
530202 Waipapakauri Met 2533692 6685572 83 92 73 106 114 148 136 132 109 93 85 87 1253 6 1955-1987 33
530204 Aupouri NRC 2528900 6687900 76 69 74 109 112 154 138 128 106 101 83 82 1232 10 1967- 40
530205 Wiessing NRC 2534200 6681700 92 75 77 110 139 161 143 116 116 114 77 97 1317 69 1993- 14
530206 Kaitaia Aero EWS MET 2536682 6681783 98 94 95 102 170 102 126 96 83 117 65 103 1251 80 2000- 7
530301 Kaingaroa North Met 2541255 6683642 83 89 84 110 116 161 162 156 128 102 95 82 1371 30 1962-1995 34
530601 Oruaiti Met 2570213 6687081 92 121 114 128 202 176 214 210 163 144 88 116 1754 91 1952-1967 16
530602 Oruaiti 2 Met 2565666 6689008 64 120 112 150 123 207 148 180 148 115 97 78 1495 14 1968-1980 13
530701 Kaeo Met 2577752 6683347 94 86 121 134 159 172 192 171 160 124 101 97 1611 25 1987- 20
530710 Giesbers NRC 2575600 6672100 120 91 123 124 158 177 201 187 174 131 113 123 1722 52 1983- 24
530801 Matauri Bay Met 2591459 6685085 75 102 108 137 109 185 156 161 119 118 90 80 1452 183 1964-1987 24
530810 Matauri Bay NRC 2592634 6681365 120 107 126 146 175 201 210 207 191 166 146 126 1921 1986- 21
531101 Ahipara Met 2524501 6670747 69 71 79 96 109 137 132 135106 87 84 72 1181 1961-1997 37
531201 Kaitaia Met 2535192 6676243 91 88 82 107 138 156 153 143 123 108 90 90 1369 1893- 114
531205 Kaitaia Observatory Met 2534726 6674248 87 88 83 92 137 146 159 138 122 105 90 101 1348 85 1985- 22
531207 Kaitaia EWS Met 2536682 6681783 102 93 93 110 163 163 132 102 96 109 83 112 1358 80 1999- 8
531301 Rangitihi Met 2541221 6678094 93 100 85 124 152 161 161 163 128 126 99 95 1486 73 1913-1979 67
531302 Rangitihi Sub Stn Met 2541210 6676208 93 97 90 118 128 169 171 175 130 108 113 91 1510 37 1961-1992 32
531303 Fairburn Met 2545781 6678065 58 139 96 146 151 195 154 251 142 107 139 109 1754 76 1967-1974 8
531310 Te Rore NRC 2544800 6669200 111 101 110 135 154 196 195 193 162 141 130 119 1747 91 1966- 41
531410 Te Puhi Valley NIWA 2550900 6672700 104 120 96 163 152 202 148 228 153 120 136 96 1754 91 1966-1976 10
531411 Top of Victoria Valley NRC 2548200 6672900 113 106 109 138 161 203 191 191 159 141 124 124 1760 80 1966- 41
531413 Stanton, Te Puhi NIWA 2550100 6673100 112 130 112 139 120 207 192 176 154 125 116 128 1764 106 1977-1987 11
531501 Honeymoon Valley Met 2555970 6674885 100 116 119 141 166 197 203 196 168 133 128 116 1778 58 1962-1998 37
531610 Otangaroa HQ NIWA 2571300 6670900 166 116 170 131 166 185 213 272 192 149 159 171 2114 115 1983-1990 7
531701 Kaeo Met 2582255 6677752 127 108 105 151 204 193 203 189 147 138 105 101 1777 37 1918-1952 35
531711 Paitu NRC 2583500 6675500 108 127 133 155 150 208 205 199 160 136 120 104 1805 45 1963- 44
531713 Waihuka NIWA 2579800 6671900 115 164 159 163 149 246 186 230 174 166 126 92 1988 107 1970-1981 11
531715 Bramleys NRC 2582900 6670600 133 114 144 163 156 219 229 211 184 153 135 117 1958 137 1971- 36
531716 Kaeo NRC 2586600 6673000 90 99 130 170 187 205 255 198 215 172 173 146 2040 20 1991- 16
531811 Insley (Sinton) NIWA 2592200 6670600 106 140 175 145 145 272 186 203 163 187 116 91 1962 152 1970-1980 10
531901 Kerikeri Ews Met 2594385 6670182 105 114 139 146 184 200 167 162 147 129 113 113 1719 79 1981- 26
531901 Kerikeri Ews Met 2594385 6670182 113 93 129 134 132 182 186 199 184 144 131 101 1750 79 1981- 21



531903
531910
531911
532202
532311
532402
532501
532503
532510
532601
532610
532611
532710
532711
532801
532802
532810
532811
532812
532813
532814
532815
532816
532817
532820
532821
532901
532903
532910
532913
533201
533301
533501
533502
533503
533601
533602
533610
533710
533810
533812
533813
533814
533815
533817
533911
533912
534402
534503
534701
534711

Rangitane
Laurensons, Kerikeri
Kiakaha

Herekino

Takahue Top
Broadwood
Mangamuka bridge
Omahuta 2
Mangamuka
Omahuta 1

Huatau

Waihou Valley
Puketi Road

Puketi R/V

Taus Falls

Puketi

Tyrees

Black Poll

Airstrip

Flats

Roadside

Jensens

Bare Ridge

Fence Line

Puketi State Forest
Tyrees weir
Kerikeri 1

Kerikeri Aero 2
Carver, Kerikeri
Waikimiha, Kerikeri
Puhata

Rotokakahi Adams
Kohukohu
Umawera
Kohukohu
Rangiahua

Horeke

Crawford Rangiahua
Sawards, Rototira
Conelley

Lake Acres
Ohaeawai Woods
Highrisings
Faithfull

Waitangi Ohaeawai
Puketona
Pakaraka

Opononi

Rawene 2

Kaikohe

Norwest Corner

Met
NRC
NRC

Met
NRC

Met

2596626 6669919 145 142 105 149 170 115 158 149 140 77 87 108
2597200 6666900 105 102 140 110 111 191 184 179 147 122 103 82
2597300 6666900 109 89 117 129 164 199 215 171 163 130 113 108
2530551 6659622 102 103 93 129 157 183 170 172 136 132 110 96
2544000 6665300 120 95 118 135 168 211 212 194 164 159 137 125
2547206 6659525 114 128 115 164 174 202 210 196 155 147 130 118
Met 2559340 6663208 80 133 95 134 187 195 173 189 135 137 123 113
Met 2563907 6664945 113 95 112 127 154 221 221 190 180 139 117 130
NIWA 2561100 6661300 102 100 120 109 124 185 193 172 150 114 103 112
Met 2565440 6663156 81 141 115 152 194 197 181 198 147 141 117 117
NIWA 2567300 6656300 60 103 98 84 74 197 167 89 81 89 63 90
NRC 2574200 6656900 107 100 120 120 148 187 203 170 154 132 108 117
NRC 2579200 6659600 135 150 158 187 192 251 250 237 206 174 148 148
NIWA 2578500 6664600 166 131 161 148 170 205 229 280 214 159 159 145
Met 2585174 6661077 136 168 180 192 207 246 242 249 200 180 142 147
Met 2583666 6664755 77 244 180 254 208 300 216 314 185 170 152 132
NIWA 2591100 6662300 123 135 159 162 143 224 196 217 170 149 128 115
NIWA 2589100 6663600 119 165 176 185 158 256 193 224 180 153 132 120
NIWA 2590900 6664200 91 124 196 178 172 235 185 211 251 151 132 103
NIWA 2586200 6662500 86 167 210 208 170 258 186 258 189 190 160 116
NIWA 2588300 6664000 103 173 214 180 163 258 194 221 164 160 152 117
NIWA 2585200 6662200 82 217 182 243 198 290 188 301 231 192 162 147
NIWA 2586500 6663700 94 154 208 197 179 274 195 241 195 181 138 121
NIWA 2587800 6662900 91 147 208 193 175 267 200 261 208 196 147 125
NIWA 2583100 6665200 104 218 205 227 203 254 228 289 174 192 121 139
NIWA 2591200 6662400 133 90 112 142 149 175 229 211 187 154 146 126
Met 2597303 6662823 79 129 124 146 175 175 172 202 139 119 93 96
Met 2594254 6659087 121 113 155 140 158 200 207 178 160 137 114 119
NIWA 2597400 6663200 96 118 151 130 116 225 172 150 144 134 107 86
NRC 2599600 6664300 105 97 116 111 113 197 175 176 161 127 87 91
Met 2530533 6655960 99 93 105 103 130 173 168 149 133 119 99 105
NRC 2539600 6654200 120 90 89 119 172 219 208 173 156 144 120 137
Met 2560765 6648326 95 95 91 116 162 169 168 150 121 129 92 89
Met 2562373 6655748 76 82 88 140 119 162 130 158 125 115 106 88
Met 2560765 6648326 50 89 62 112 156 161 125 243 116 119 104 88
Met 2571469 6655667 112 102 100 130 167 173 182 168 140 128 102 93
Met 2566872 6650161 90 100 98 96 84 163 141 119 107 83 81 114
NRC 2570800 6654400 92 76 89 107 103 152 153 160 129 98 81 95
NIWA 2580200 6650900 100 120 131 152 156 188 172 176 150 149 93 118
NIWA 2583800 6652700 102 150 150 155 148 245 132 201 157 136 101 104
NRC 2585600 6648600 112 138 136 147 143 199 184 191 163 138 108 117
NRC 2590100 6649000 102 112 127 147 141 217 223 233 184 137 111 103
NIWA 2585700 6655900 156 130 178 137 152 235 223 208 183 150 141 128
NIWA 2584800 6651400 151 134 162 122 140 177 188 180 155 136 116 132
NRC 2590100 6649000 102 112 127 147 141 217 223 233 184 137 111 103
NIWA 2598700 6654200 116 99 162 106 119 151 176 184 152 118 132 112
NIWA 2595500 6649200 100 100 121 101 118 132 162 181 143 118 106 90
Met 2550040 6635535 77 76 83 105 127 157 141 142 114 97 92 90
Met 2556193 6644701 84 71 88 96 123 151 158 137 115 91 83 94
Met 2581866 6640805 100 117 99 145 171 180 172 166 134 128 99 104
NIWA 2577300 6645400 112 127 146 148 158 193 153 186 157 145 125 95

1545
1575
1707
1584
1838
1856
1684
1799
1612
1794
1217
1666
2236
2248
2289
2492
1916
2050
1978
2228
2177
2438
2183
2236
2350
1820
1670
1802
1627
1563
1476
1747
1494
1445
1430
1598
1272
1321
1742
1879
1803
1844
2041
1794
1844
1625
1473
1301
1291
1614
1789

61
34
122
85
30
30
61
70
30
30
259
381
308
347
168
210
213
305
244
335
299
250
338
162
73
150
73

137
30

12
21
20

244
244

122
335
244
122
76
71
12
15
162
244

1984-
1977-1995
1987-
1917-1992
1971
1929-1988
1949-1971
1977-
1977-1992
1949-1975
1976-1985
1979-
1963-
1983-1994
1951-
1967-1974
1966-1992
1966-1987
1967-1982
1967-1977
1967-1985
1966-1976
1969-1977
1969-1977
1970-1985
1984-
1945-1973
1978-
1974-1987
1977-1998
1979-
1996-
1905-1961
1967-1985
1968-1974
1902-1950
1978-1985
1976-1995
1969-1985
1969-1979
1965-1997
1967-
1976-1991
1979-1990
1967
1981-1992
1981-1994
1967-
1977-
1922-1971
1967-1978

23
18
20
76
36
60
23
30
15
26

28
44
11
56

26
21
15
10
18
10

16
29
29
13
21
28
11
57
18

49

19
13
10
33
34
15
11
40
12
13
40
30
50
11



534716
534717
534720
534721
534722
534724
534801
534802
534807
535401
535412
535413
535501
535510
535512
535611
535712
535811
535812
535813
535901
536501
536601
536610
536611
536702
536710
536711
536712
536713
536811
536814
536901
537410
537510
537611
537612
537613
537614
537712
537801
537814
537815
537901
538610
538710
538801
538810
538811
539710
539801

Auto Site

Long Valley
Howe's Poplars
Eunice

Cocksfoot R/V
Kaikohe Hill
Kaikohe Aero
Kaikohe D.S.I.R.
Kaikohe Edr
Waiotemarama
Tooremburg

King, Whirinaki
Wekaweka
Waiora Farm
Waimamaku
Loggers Camp
Gammon's Road
Awarua Block R/V
Awarua Block
Awarua Tokawhero Rd
Kauana Downs
Waipoua Forest
Whatoro

Tutamoe

T Y Ranch
Waimatenui 2
Waimatenui
Roudershoure
Glenoban

Sledge Hut
Froggatt, Kingsclear
Nukutawhiti
Pipiwai

Donnellys Crossing
Katui

Trounson Park, Kaihu
Whatoro Crossing
McLeod, Kai iwi Lakes
Coates at Whatoro
Aomarama
Glenmont, Pakotai
Pukenui

Kereru

Parakao

Omamari Block
Maropiu
Mamaranui

Nash, Waihue
Booths

Baylys Beach
Dargaville

NIWA 2577500 6644300 103 111 115 145 132 189 153 163 142 127 104 110
NIWA 2578800 6643400 108 132 135 143 153 206 156 178 149 136 116 92
NIWA 2579700 6643900 103 115 121 130 155 187 152 171 155 152 112 90
NIWA 2577900 6644900 110 112 118 128 141 178 144 162 150 148 102 84
NIWA 2576300 6643600 106 92 106 106 124 156 152 167 142 120 100 102
NRC 2582100 6643100 109 81 95 116 148 149 206 175 157 125 117 117
Met 2584933 6638885 93 122 106 132 145 177 163 168 145 135 93 100
Met 2584973 6642547 109 122 134 139 119 219 158 140 138 122 99 105
Met 2584973 6642547 108 90 88 102 118 124 168 155 138 106 104 108
Met 2548562 6631772 108 109 119 116 133 179 177 166 152 113 123 128
NRC 2550550 6629628 119 109 106 130 176 225 166 145 129 128 127 131
NRC 2651800 6634800 106 77 108 133 149 189 195 143 137 127 100 111
Met 2560584 6626133 165 155 149 207 286 291 307 282 214 234 186 156
NRC 2565100 6625500 160 150 188 213 254 332 335 302 265 229 211 188
NRC 2559223 6625979 152 130 171 191 253 292 315 271 248 224 194 173
NIWA 2572600 6624700 184 192 193 258 295 360 325 333 290 265 186 179
NIWA 2581200 6626000 114 132 108 135 147 196 169 181 141 121 121 127
NIWA 2586200 6626800 109 90 107 89 129 112 185 184 141 94 88 110
NIWA 2586300 6626800 95 123 91 140 119 137 145 166 151 97 122 119
NIWA 2591600 6625200 100 135 111 165 127 188 154 201 151 125 127 111
Met 2593924 6631348 89 149 124 143 161 196 175 177 141 122 111 133
Met 2560509 6616923 89 101 104 133 160 188 188 174 138 132 111 102
Met 2572521 6613155 158 177 143 198 276 288 278 269 202 196 158 151
NIWA 2569300 6614300 107 136 140 199 224 303 263 284 227 203 161 151
NRC 2568900 6618600 147 152 181 227 256 318 324 320 270 216 194 184
Met 2576836 6619105 111 134 119 162 205 238 239 223 174 158 126 124
NIWA 2576900 6619000 103 125 118 163 171 250 228 222 187 149 120 119
NIWA 2579000 6620800 73 141 109 169 176 206 190 216 167 129 147 128
NIWA 2575100 6620400 107 170 137 191 223 275 262 275 227 163 167 142
NIWA 2580000 6614300 126 119 153 236 205 333 283 274 219 198 143 149
NRC 2584400 6613200 119 112 131 153 172 217 219 194 163 130 127 130
NIWA 2587600 6617800 90 101 99 151 135 198 180 177 140 120 109 107
Met 2599727 6616518 77 116 115 126 142 178 161 166 123 120 109 115
NIWA 2562500 6611700 77 101 95 136 182 220 175 178 136 139 122 98
NIWA 2563300 6639200 79 88 87 132 147 188 170 173 146 128 113 97
NRC 2570000 6608800 85 87 119 137 170 197 206 201 171 138 122 102
NIWA 2572400 6606200 67 114 93 138 161 199 183 187 123 124 107 110
NRC 2569000 6597900 86 67 88 94 135 105 133 148 120 92 80 79
NRC 2572155 6606020 116 94 100 122 158 225 210 166 141 128 124 126
NIWA 2577800 6609500 107 136 147 213 234 298 261 266 204 193 158 147
Met 2584612 6609259 83 129 116 152 166 219 189 191 138 135 107 111
NIWA 2585600 6607000 85 128 139 140 154 272 204 172 158 138 106 113
NRC 2586500 6606700 97 106 115 124 161 198 197 192 155 125 107 111
Met 2596919 6609117 89 102 107 116 140 166 166 157 119 109 91 102
NIWA 2572300 6597400 66 93 57 95 130 136 132 109 88 78 79 87
NIWA 2577600 6600200 97 83 109 143 160 172 157 178 131 138 119 86
Met 2582896 6592630 77 87 93 104 128 154 144 138 107 97 84 88
NRC 2586600 6596200 80 84 97 113 123 164 151 141 113 95 85 92
NIWA 2587000 6599900 88 76 100 134 109 177 160 148 133 114 90 94
NRC 2578100 6583100 77 69 81 87 105128 123 113 96 80 74 78
Met 2587331 6585257 86 86 77 98 131 146 139 125 99 97 85 81

1587
1768
1660
1650
1456
1595
1556
1619
1409
1615
1691
1575
2617
2827
2614
3051
1691
1465
1520
1749
1735
1629
2516
2419
2785
2013
1987
1898
2363
2384
1867
1604
1558
1566
1557
1713
1613
1226
1710
2368
1739
1879
1688
1464
1102
1527
1301
1342
1410
1111
1253

198
213
204
198
189
265
204
201
204
229

259
335

549
152
91
91

177
88
427
390
445
213
183
213
335
445
120
55
76
207
344
244
116

427
183
107
110
55
61
46
49

53
60
46

1966-1985
1967-1982
1969-1978
1969-1978
1969-1993
1986-
1956-1978
1973-1986
1986-
1977-1992
1999-
1993-
1908-1957
1976-
1981-
1962-1980
1965-1986
1984-1993
1966-1987
1965-1976
1956-1970
1928-1999
1914-1953
1962-1979
1966-2000
1914-
1965-1984
1965-1976
1962-1972
1972-1980
1967-
1962-1978
1948-1985
1962-1971
1962-1983
1968-1995
1962-1971
1986-7993
1995-
1962-1975
1949-1985
1977-1983
1978-
1951-
1962-1970
1965-1976
1951-
1962-1996
1971-1981
1976-
1905-1990

20
15

25
21
23
14
21
16

14
50
31
26
18
21

14
11
15
72
40
17
35
93
19
11
10

37
16
38

21
27

12
13
37

29
56

11
56
35

31
86



539802
539803
539806
539807
539811
539910
541001
541301
542001
542010
542101
543001
543010
543012
543110
543310
543311
544002
544101
544110
544210
544211
544310
544311
545013
545111
545201
545210
545212
545213
545310
545311
545312
545411
545412
545413
545501
546001
546030
546031
546032
546103
546111
546202
546203
546210
546211
546212
546216
546218
546301

Dargaville

Dargaville N.Z.E.D.

Dargaville EWS
Dargaville 2 EWS
Dargaville County
Hoanga

Purerua Aws

Cape Brett lighthouse

Waitangi Forest
Wakelins Block
Russell
Kawakawa WTP

McDonald Rd, Waitangi

Whangae
Opua

Russell State Forest

Murphy

Opabhi Stn, Motatau

Towai

Coynes

Reeds

Hills

Teal Bay

Peach Orchard Rd

Motatau at Okaroro

Dawson, Needhams

Puhipuhi Auto
Forsythe Rd
Waiotu
Morgan
Opuawhanga
Maureen's
Dandelion
Thomas
Taihoa
Baileys
Matapouri
Puketurua
Pukewaenga
Pukeiti
Woolshed
Ruatangata
Rarewa
Hikurangi
Ruatangata No 2
Matarau 2
Tanekaha
Jordan Valley
Okarika Auto
Cathcart, Wairua

Glenbervie Auto

Met
Met
Met
Met
NRC
NRC
Met
Met
Met
NRC
Met
Met
NRC

2585776 6583387 68 80 85
2590309 6585223 77 82 84
2587531 6585282 88 45 55
2587531 6585282 55 85 65

98 124 146 136 123 101 97 77 82
96 112 128 129 123 104 90 77 84
93 99 122155105 62 70 94 79
70 145170 94 64 83 108 62 67
2588400 6584300 85 74 92 89 117 115132 131 110 78 60 92
2594000 6588100 82 89 78 113 117 169 147 145 118 110 97 85
2603555 6675475 69 55 102 80 118 108 118 147 101 88 63 78
2632390 6668888 69 77 77 106 112 124 120 119 82 82 70 64
2607928 6660800 76 110 116 118 102 186 163 156 130 100 85 81
2606500 6657800 106 95 120 112 125 178 177 159 139 112 97 98
2613935 6660718 95 98 106 122 149 161 166 159 121 99 86 89
2607731 6646044 100 106 105 124 156 170 170 158 125 109 88 95
2604509 6651733 99 57 92 96 110 124 175 140 153 107 84 94
NRC 2604700 6649700 114 97 127 133 144 148 193 145 144 115 98 101
NRC 2612300 6652400 99 78 91 120 135 162 189 136 130 109 89 118
NIWA 2629900 6646600 104 124 124 135 118 230 191 156 138 140 109 83
NRC 2632800 6644700 106 106 118 143 164 172 193 152 131 118 102 125
Met 2603045 6635008 80 117 109 132 143 161 148 166 129 114 93 107
Met 2613572 6634867 98 99 132 160 135 182 180 189 136 130 90 103
NIWA 2620500 6636500 76 195 163 194 141 243 149 221 173 173 102 87
NIWA 2627700 6636800 105 223 219 284 202 377 268 343 197 175 161 125
NIWA 2624300 6638200 134 257 242 267 204 286 226 293 155 152 122 144
NIWA 2634700 6639300 86 169 178 119 150 223 172 160 140 115 93 91
NRC 2628600 6635100 155 153 189 186 208 230 271 235 208 167 151 155
NRC 2604054 6630730 104 92 103 118 150 146 184 142 134 113 91 127
NRC 2615000 6632800 117 106 128 121 130 167 184 163 135 114 96 107
NRC 2626500 6632000 126 145 165 167 201 215 234 212 165 143 120 117
NIWA 2621000 6624600 92 117 114 131 120 208 161 185 143 132 99 86
NRC 2622300 6632500 100 166 176 172 147 233 198 209 166 158 121 106
NRC 2619700 6630300 119 99 130 119 130 170 185 166 148 121 104 101
NRC 2633500 6631300 123 134 170 173 153 234 220 201 168 147 133 111
NIWA 2635400 6625400 108 117 173 161 128 274 199 207 139 168 103 77
NRC 2628600 6632400 145 131 162 178 219 222 271 186 173 145 144 166
NIWA 2641700 6622800 119 97 163 174 160 240 196 206 161 163 108 71
NIWA 2641900 6623900 139 145 213 136 139 214 165 183 168 157 142 94
NIWA 2639200 6624200 110 191 219 147 123 280 177 172 149 183 149 102
Met 2646712 6625017 84 81 117 123 119 158 146 144 115 93 90 78
Met 2608758 6614513 59 107 95 134 114 166 126 155 118 96 102 106
NIWA 2584000 6613800 79 101 101 117 103 166 144 149 115 97 91 109
NIWA 2583000 6613400 81 103 100 135 118 181 149 160 123 101 102 111
NIWA 2589000 6614000 81 100 89 154 124 177 134 162 142 108 108 113
Met 2617840 6616273 112 117 122 138 179 164 184 167 130 123 98 104
NIWA 2616300 6617100 85 92 102 137 115 206 144 156 121 136 92 96
Met 2626953 6619798 92 121 152 146 142 184 191 166 147 123 101 109
Met 2620891 6614341 96 111 115 127 129 161 175 164 136 111 98 104
NIWA 2621400 6617600 87 107 118 155 129 205 156 174 137 129 99 95
NIWA 2619800 6621900 46 143 123 188 129 193 155 166 121 104 99 113
NRC 2621700 6621400 98 98 114 128 121 171 177 166 137 116 99 101
NRC 2616505 6620237 86 86 87 100 117 154 165 138 135 83 91 82
NRC 2617729 6616274 99 107 123 105 145 138 196 144 121 108 101 102
NRC 2632545 6615246 109 136 167 151 164 198 190 189 154 137 116 115

1218
1196
1067
1068
1166
1380
1127
1101
1417
1518
1451
1506
1358
1559
1456
1689
1630
1506
1627
1866
2767
2515
1705
2308
1504
1568
2010
1592
1917
1592
1967
1851
2142
1859
1867
1888
1348
1392
1371
1441
1502
1643
1441
1682
1527
1588
1339
1526
1324
1489
1826

15
14
46
46

82
40
55
31

91
180
45
15

58
122
137
244
396

120

120
215
100
12
122
107
121
190
186
146
183

101
71
111
122
183
91
80
152
155
91
107
106

100

1943-1999
1965-1988
1997-
2003-
1981-1989
1965-1987
1983-
1934-1978
1963-1986
1979-
1919-
1918-
1986-
1981-
1993-
1973-1986
1993-
1948-1977
1958-1981
1969-1975
1967-1975
1964-1972
1979-1986
1982-
1995-
1978-
1905-
1968-1982
1965-1988
1974
1968-
1970-1981
1995-
1968-1978
1979-1991
1979-1985
1967-
1965-1975
1964-1985
1965-1980
1965-1976
1905-1962
1968-1981
1956-1999
1963-
1966-1981
1966-1974
1967-
1977-
1990-
1947-

57
24
10

19
24
45
24
28
88
89
15
26
14
13
14
30
24

25

12

29
102



546310
546311
546315
546316
546411
546412
546413
546414
546415
546416
546510
546511
546512
547001
547002
547112
547113
547201
547212
547214
547215
547219
547220
547222
547223
547224
547225
547302
547303
547304
547305
547307
547312
547315
547316
547338
547402
547411
547412
547510
547511
547512
548101
548201
548210
548211
548212
548213
548310
548311
548313

Totara Rock
Whangarei Falls
Hansen

Batt

Sands

Ferguson

Noble Todd
Dugmores
Lookout
Polerain, Ngunguru
Broughtons, Riponui
Whangaumu Bay
Lambly

Wairua Falls
Titoki

Totara Grove
Rosehill
Maungatapere
Kokopu Block Rd
Totara Place
Maungatapere
Cemetery Rd

Te Hihi

Lynwood Farm

Redwood

Mclintosh, Otaika Valley

Whatitiri at Coopers
Whangarei
Whangarei Aero
Whangarei Hospital
Whau Valley
Whangarei Aero AWS
Waitangi Rd

Kaka St

Steele

Robert St, Whangarei
Waiparera

Parua Bay

Massey

Greenstone Downs
Bishells

Taiharuru

Tangihua

Mangapai

Palmer

Jones

NZRC at Marsden Pt
Ruakaka at Fosters
Whittle

Sloanes

Cotton

NIWA 2643400 6616800 78 145 185 128 128 233 194 172 150 125 116 116
NIWA 2630900 6611800 96 149 161 124 137 228 157 171 144 133 84 122
NRC 2631800 6612700 115 89 135 122 137 155 206 166 153 107 118 110
NRC 2637100 6615800 129 99 155 129 154 171 220 170 151 124 131 123
NIWA 2642600 6621100 98 124 167 177 152 259 189 188 151 150 119 84
NRC 2641900 6619800 116 128 162 155 165 219 203 191 158 139 122 103
NIWA 2640100 6622800 105 144 191 166 149 250 173 196 157 152 119 88
NIWA 2640000 6621700 118 105 160 177 154 241 191 192 153 165 99 68
NIWA 2637900 6622100 134 110 167 188 167 260 197 210 157 182 108 80
NRC 2640430 6621278 131 117 136 149 168 192 242 197 157 123 137 140

NRC 2611800 6620200 98 92 115 118 111 173 155 160 146 110

NRC
NRC
Met
Met

NIWA 2616700 6603800
NIWA 2618100 6607600

Met

NIWA 2618400 6607700

2649500 6617300 141
2649200 6617300 90
2607161 6603437 92
2607235 6608985 88
96
86
99
84

2619216 6605154

NIWA 2628000 6605600 103
NIWA 2619200 6602900 86

NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
Met
Met
Met
Met
Met

2623500 6604600 121
2625200 6606500 142
2623700 6605700 111
2619200 6602900 115
2626529 6600580 94
2616521 6603080 140
2632814 6606831 103
2634290 6603033 81
2628291 6606903 97
2628349 6610564 112
2634290 6603033 83

NIWA 2632700 6616300 148

NRC
NRC
NRC

Met
NRC
NRC

2630200 6606700 99
2632200 6606700 130
2630500 6607500 83
2643430 6608427 73
2642100 6602500 98
2643600 6606100 83

NIWA 2649300 6603600 107

NIWA 2651000 6607600

NRC
Met
Met

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

76
90
98

2651000 6606600
2611581 6596052
2626580 6595831 94
2625400 6596000 96
2626300 6595200 105
2645324 6594563 94
2642872 6589987 96
2629500 6591400 93
2633700 6590100 85
2628800 6590900 102

91 107
98 79
83 109
90 91
81 93

87 143 103 127 120 128 173 154 95
92 110 105 126 141 172 139 98 97
94 94 112 136 149 152 138 112 101
90 93 104 112 137 145 138 114 93
103 120 115 99 192 157 149 136 128 91 98
156 136 98 102 186 142 138 125 120 99 123
131 134 132 151 170 167 176 138 118 111 106
134 113 107 108 184 145 141 124 110 85 105
97 124 108 127 152 173 148 132 108 88 95
137 133 116 116 199 189 153 139 118 89 113
110 131 125 135 154 175 160 139 117 104 111
91 128 148 134 179 210 169 150 115 118 110
124 147 135 137 177 172 186 155 131 110 107
99 117 118 146 162 183 159 142 105 99 106
91 111 111 139 154 166 141 120 94 88 110
91 108 132 172 159 202 159 120 109 119 119
117 123 136 181 170 195 175 130 119 94 92
119 128 131 139 167 162 154 125 113 90 94
106 135 132 121 186 162 162 133 132 88 89
104 146 134 126 175 177 178 156 137 101 97
73 103 92 106 137 159 115 111 90 93 93
161 174 124 146 212 214 212 168 129 128 127
91 134 77 110 121 161 187 152 105 73 104
96 138 100 124 112 177 190 168 103 93 99
61 115113 96 141 193 136 121 93 95 81
116 127 156 128 189 163 189 133 87 97 89
83 136 113 128 151 180 160 134 103 101 105
94 126 103 130 156 184 134 136 90 96 96
65 87 121 109 234 140 111 111 107 99 51
141 114 107 91 177 100 103 119 96 71 88
69 85 89 89 131 146 187 111 81 84 80
110 105 118 127 159 159 153 127 111 105 97
82 113 101 114 149 156 138 121 98 96 94
54 91 100 96 138 173 134 120 89 101 87
84 119 123 115 169 177 151 137 113 110 104
74 104 81 102 126 145 126 112 74 84 82
96 93 100 167 140 157 137 97 107 78 105
91 111 115 125 163 158 153 123 110 105 106
87 114 115 128 196 149 150 107 133 101 90
107 148 122 112 182 180 161 123 119 111 128

1843
1803
1613
1756
1843
1861
1876
1828
1960
1889
1482
1404
1362
1356
1288
1503
1509
1632
1503
1455
1632
1582
1694
1701
1551
1419
1630
1639
1501
1533
1650
1255
2030
1472
1498
1321
1571
1492
1428
1475
1257
1242
1462
1356
1287
1513
1204
1373
1453
1455
1594

100
100
80
85
151
137
155
158

1976-1986
1978-1986
1987-
1987-
1966-1984
1968-
1968-1988
1968-1978
290 1968-1978
150  1987-
10 1969-1998

1985-1990
1993-
15 1916-1995
28 1967-
143 1973-1985
120 1979-1986
122 1948-1989
115 1977-1986
61 1978-
170 1976-1986
120  1979-
168 1988
1967-1993
1983-
1995-
1998-
1909-1967
1943-1988
1970-1988
1970-1993
1992-
1977-1990
1983-1993
1984-1995
5 1989-
91 1965-1976
20 1986-
20 1992-
40 1973-1981
2 1979-1986
5 1988
84 1958-1992
27 1970-
85 1988-
100 1972-
1986-
2000-
137 1964
3 1969-1984
1976-1988

160

37
37
29
152
37
180
180

10

20
20
18
39
20
10
10
20
29

14
80
40
12

41

29
10
28
19
26
24
12

58
45
19
24
15
13
10
11

21
15

19
35
37
12
28
21

43
15
12



548402
548410
548411
548510
548511
549010
549011
549110
549201
549211
549310
549311
549402
630901
640010
640201
640310
640411
640436
640501
641001
641102
641201
641203
641210
641302
641310
641410
641413
641501
641511
642102
642201
642401
643112

Marsden Power Stn
Prescott

Prescotts weir
Taurikura

Darch Point
Monymusk

Omana Bull
Manganui Bull
Waikiekie

Keay

Taipuha Settlement
Carters

Apple Cross, Waipu
Arapohue

Naumai

Taipuha

Finlayson Brook
Glenmohr Rd
Brynderwyn Auto
Waipu Cove
Ruawai

Claren Brae, Ruawai
Paparoa 1

Paparoa 2

Higgins (Paparoa)
Melford, Maungaturoto
Nthid Dairy Co
Topuni Saunders
Hakaru

Mangawhai

Tara

Pouto

Pukehau

Topuni

Rotokawau

Met 2643109 6590009 104 80 117 122 106 176 140 138 119 102 87 90
NRC 2638600 6587200 100

NIWA 2638500 6588300
NIWA 2648300 6596100
NIWA 2645600 6596800
NRC 2604900 6578000
NRC 2596000 6586400
NRC 2613600 6581900
Met 2623401 6582895

66
61
87
92
82
93
92

NRC 2626900 6579700 107

NRC 2627900 6577900
NIWA 2631400 6587800
Met 2636966 6584565
Met 2594733 6577735
NIWA 2615000 6570800
Met 2626292 6577302
NRC
NRC
NRC
Met
Met
Met
Met
Met
NRC
Met
NRC

2639700 6572400
2638300 6571800
2645792 6573314
2602141 6564659
2611120 6562763
2623148 6566251
2621617 6566274
2621700 6566100
2633562 6558651
2634300 6565500

99
68
96
78
80
91

2634200 6574700 108

90
87
81
69
83
91
86
90
85
80

NIWA 2641600 6555900 102

NRC
Met
NRC
Met
Met
Met
NRC

2651625 6562109
2647406 6564719
2609363 6546139
2622979 6555155
2640966 6554863
2614500 6539700

2644400 6561300 104

75
91
86
76
90
60

68 124 97 117 143 170 150 142 124 103 100
47 109 85 90 160 181 127 129 87 70 85
98 120 165 133 174 156 172 109 77 89 83
155 123 123 105 162 120 140 127 102 78 106
76 90 96 119 142 152 133 110 98 88 102
84 102 98 107 132 156 139 123 100 86 91
63 94 116 101 153 177 114 110 82 83 89
115 120 122 147 172 161 163 131 122 113 111
86 115 115 131 165 165 154 136 112 107 107
93 125 136 125 162 147 164 124 112 110 110
87 166 190 158 213 128 163 114 117 116 121
110 130 146 156 185 163 172 138 121 104 124
79 81 98 116 137 132 119102 95 81 84
66 94 121 109 161 138 126 115 105 88 74
116 105 124 145 162 138 169 114 127 112 101
90 137 111 136 149 173 171 147 124 104 120
90 115 120 126 171 161 157 127 111 103 98
82 101 98 125 151 157 151 125 108 100 99
83 103 103 117 152 144 136 107 97 93 93
84 84 100 117 147 132 126 93 93 86 84
66 88 98 118 134 151 127 105 95 85 80
100 96 112 135 157 149 153 107 105 115 96
55 95 102 113 140 142 147 111 98 84 88
67 111 114 124 163 190 146 129 110 96 100
93 111 109 132 156 147 158 123 106 98 100
85 92 102 139 164 186 126 126 109 93 103
116 117 105 109 179 147 133 120 106 87 116
80 114 106 117 146 162 147 134 106 113 111
80 83 100 115148 134123 96 91 80 74
100 117 139 142 190 179 167 130 122 115 106
83 103 125 118 105 119 135 105 87 63 89
72 91 88 109 134 128 125103 90 83 88
87 105 115 130 151 138 153 114 103 94 99
44 66 64 91 103123 94 96 63 74 78

1393
1452
1230
1476
1505
1298
1292
1327
1568
1500
1515
1675
1664
1202
1291
1543
1576
1469
1384
1309
1210
1230
1416
1238
1440
1417
1405
1421
1440
1203
1598
1217
1187
1386
986

27
35
30

20

80
107
40

152
27
61
30
18

61

61

70
30
28
10
17
20

100

90
97
61
63

1970-1990
1980-
1992-

1965-1975

1980-1986
1976

1981-1998
1993-

1956-1977
1970-

1963-1993

1967-1975

1954-1977
1955-

1970-1983

1948-1977

1981-1996
1969-
1981-
1948-

1946-1985
1968-

1938-1970

1971-1994
1991-

1952-1997
1992-

1977-1987
1980-

1917-1990
1946-

1980-1987
1955-

1948-1992

1976-1990

21
20

10

31
17

22
37
30

24
52
13
30
25
38
26
59
40
39
33
24
16
46
15
10
27
74
61

52
45




Appendix B: Flow statistics for Northland rivers

Table 16: Flow statistics from various flow stations in Northland

Site
number

802

1316

1903

3412

3506

3722

3819

4901

5527

5528

5901

6007

6015

6016

River

Selwyn Swamp
Awanui

Oruru
Rangitane
Maungaparerua
Waitangi
Waiharakeke
Ngunguru
Waiarohia
Raumanga
Ruakaka (WDC Take)
Waionehu

North

Waihoihoi

Area
(km2)

1.74
222
79
21.4
111
302
229
12.5
18.6
16.3
45.3
24.5
38.4

25.1

Authority

NRC
NIWA
NIWA

NRC
NIWA
NIWA

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

NRC

Min flow
(I/s)

322
369
17
11.3
204
12
45
20
48

0*

48

26

Median
flow (I/s)

16
2801
1342

439
200
4088
2005
207
152
192
231
165
386

266

Mean
flow (I/s)

31
6093
2273

675
452
8035
5054
391
334
330
805
459
902

525

Max flow
(m3/s)

251
96
47
89*
605
188
114
98
69
87
29
63

33

Annual
flood
(m3/s)
1.2
149
64
23
a7
227
84
55
30
24
45
24

39

19

Years of
record

42

49

19

30

40

28

40

38

28

28

23

25

25

23

Data start

1965

1958

1988

1977

1967

1979

1967

1969

1979

1979

1984

1982

1982

1984




Table 16 cont.: Flow statistics from various flow stations in Northland

Site River Area Authority Min flow Median Mean Max flow Annual Years of Data start
number (km2) (I/s) flow (I/s)  flow (I/s) (m3/s) flood (m3/s) record

6018 Ahuroa (Braigh Flats) 57 NRC 46 560 1241 170 72 24 1983
46611 Kaihu (Gorge) 116 NRC 526 2529 4102 395 150 37 1970
46618 Mangakahia (Twin Bridges) 246 NIWA 968 5005 9607 1080 484 47 1960
46625  Hikurangi 189 NRC 104 1759 5268 299 238 47 1960
46626 Mangakahia (Titoki) 798 NRC 1567 13446 26410 949 524 24 1983
46627  Waiotu 125 NRC 105 1533 4399 159 105 20 1987
46632  Whakapara 162 NRC 310 2354 5946 582 193 51 1956
46641  Waipao 36.7 NRC 59 477 672 21 13 28 1979
46644  Wairua (Purua Bridge) 544 NRC 750 7787 18320 313 205 47 1960
46646 Mangere 79 NRC 46 590 1543 91 55 24 1983
46647  Wairua (Wairua Bridge) 707 NRC 981 11304 20960 483 233 46 1961
46651 Manganui 411 NRC 77 2841 8836 320 168 47 1960
46674 Mangahahuru 20.5 NRC 49 320 487 19 13 39 1968
47595 Punakitere 284.4 NRC 369 3254 6613 158 153 13 1994

7804 Waipapa 122 NIWA 443 2189 4618 470 248 32 1975

1046651 Opouteke 105 NRC 332 2001 3755 507 222 23 1984




Appendix C: Low flows for Northland rivers

Table 17: Mean annual low flows (MALF) and design minimum low flows (DDF) in various Northland
rivers

Site River Area Authority Data MALF (1day 1in5yr DDF,
(km2) Start average l/s) (7 day min flow
I/s)
802 Selwyn Swamp 1.74 NRC 1965 4 2.2
1316 Awanui (Kaitaia) 222 NIWA 1958 557 460
1903 Oruru 79 NIWA 1988 505 434
3412 Rangitane 21.4 NRC 1977 84 49
3506 Maungaparerua 11.1 NIWA 1967 33 23
3722  Waitangi 302 NIWA 1979 966 552
3819 Waiharakeke 229 NRC 1967 137 46
4901 Ngunguru 12.5 NRC 1987 79 61
5527 Waiarohia 18.6 NRC 1984 60 38
5528 Raumanga 16.3 NRC 1983 77 64
6007 Waionehu 24.5 NRC 1969 25 13
6015 North 384 NRC 1983 100 70
6016 Waihoihoi 251 NRC 1979 85 57
6018 Ahuroa 57 NRC 1979 133 94
46611  Kaihu (Gorge) 116 NRC 1983 718 609
46618 Mangakahia (Twin Bridges) 246 NIWA 1960 1451 1171
46625  Hikurangi 189 NRC 1968 394 261
46626  Mangakahia (Titoki) 798 NRC 1979 3000 2455
*46627  Waiotu (SH1) 125 NRC 1997 233 197
*46632 Whakapara (Cableway) 162 NRC 1977 851 653
*46641 Waipao 36.7 NRC 1970 239 208
*46644  Wairua (Purua) 544 NRC 1994 1850 1450
*46646  Mangere (Knight Road) 79 NRC 1984 119 102
*46647  Wairua (Wairua Bridge) 707 NRC 1961 2250 1780
46651 Manganui 411 NRC 1978 276 154
*46674 Mangahahuru 20.5 NRC 1959 105 78
47595  Punakitere (Taheke) 284.4 NRC 1958 707 526
47804  Waipapa (Puketi Forest) 122 NIWA 1960 709 559
1046651 Opouteke 105 NRC 1967 571 484

* indicates flows that have been naturalised for the Wairua Catchment Report (WCR) i.e. water use
added to recorded flow values.



Appendix D: Regional Council hydrometric network sites

Table 18: Regional Council automatic rainfall sites and the river catchment they are located in.

Site NZMG NZMG Record
number Site name River catchment Map ref M Easting Northing Altitude m Telemetry began Record end
531313 Te Rore Takahue O 5:452692 2544722 6669178 250 Yes 11-Dec-2003
531415 Mangakawaka Trig  Te Puhe 0 4:531730 2552539 6672633 475 Yes 31-Jan-1996
351716 Kaeo Kaeo Q 4:829707 2586600 6673000 120 Yes 19-Sep-2003
533301 Kohe Rd Rotokakahi 0 5:395542 2539500 6654200 36 Yes 19-Nov-1998
533817 Ohaeawai Waitangi P 5:901490 2590100 6649000 122 Yes 1-Jan-1967
534403  Opononi Hokianga Harbour 0 6:462323 2546112 6632305 10 Yes 25-Sep-2006
534725  Kaikohe Waima P 5:831406 2583100 6640600 160 na 25-Jun-1998 6-May-1999
536613  Tutamoe Waima O 6:698156 2569648 6615272 500 Yes 25-Nov-2003
536812  Brookvale Opouteke P 6:891113 2589100 6611300 120 Yes 2-Nov-1987
536816  Twin Bridges Mangakahia P 6:879187 2587766 6618749 70 Yes 22-Apr-1999
543010 McDonalds Rd Waitangi P 5:045517 2604509 6651733 91 No 30-Apr-1986
545210  Puhi Puhi Wairau Q 6:261312 2626071 6631192 215 Yes 1-Nov-1905
546216  Okarika Wairua Q 6:163203 2616254 6620306 106 No 22-Feb-1988
546301  Glenbervie Forest Hatea Q 6:325152 2632500 6615200 100 No 31-Aug-1947
546416  Polerain Ngunguru Q 6:404213 2640430 6621278 150 Yes 28-Oct-1987
547336  Whau Valley Waiarohia Q 7:279099 2627855 6609920 60 na 2-Nov-1979 16-Nov-1987
547337  Base Hospital Raumanga Q 7:284062 2628392 6606247 29 na 20-Nov-1987 26-Jul-1988
547338  Robert Str Hatea Q 7:305076 2630500 6607600 10 na 16-Nov-1989 25-Jun-2004
547339 NRC Water Street Waiarohia Q 7:299076 2629899 6607524 15 Yes 25-Jun-2004
547340  Kensington Waiarohia Q 7:297092 2629607 6609207 40 Yes 19-Nov-2006
548215 Marsden Point Whangarei Harbour  Q 7:453952 2645291 6695129 5 Yes 20-Sep-2006
640436  Brynderwyn Ahuroa Q 8:382719 2638225 6571943 350 Yes 16-Feb-1981
641213 Maungaturoto Paparoa Q 8:323671 2632238 6566979 120 Yes 21-Apr-2005
641214  Taylors Paparoa Q 8:248650 2624714 6565041 80 Yes 20-Jul-2005
641511 Tara Mangawhai Harbour Q 8:477646 2647700 6564600 90 Yes 12-Dec-1989
643118  Pouto Point Kaipara Harbour Q 9:166370 2616556 6536998 20 Yes 23-Nov-2006
644210 Kanono Lake Kanono Q 9:141366 2614090 6536582 61 na 21-Dec-1978 26-Jun-1979




Table 19: Regional Council automatic water level (WL) and flow sites

Site Station Map ref NZMG NZMG Catchment Record

number type River/lake name Site name NZMS Easting Northing area (km2) Telemetery began Record end
802 Flow Selwyn Swamp Big Flat Rd N 4:265981 2526512 6698076 1.74 Yes 26-Aug-1965
1204 WL Lake Ngatu Western Acres N 4:288854 2528719 6685395 na na 6-Jun-1990  15-Apr-1992
1310 Flow Whangatane Spillway Q 4:348780 2534817 6678057 na Yes 30-Jul-2004
1314 Flow Awanui Waikuruki 0 4:344776 2534352 6677557 229 na 2-May-1972  5-Feb-1992
1319 Flow Victoria Double Crossing 0 4:408760 2540800 6676000 na na 3-Apr-1990  23-Apr-1992
1324 Flow Victoria Victoria Valley Rd Br O 4:481727 2548025 6672695 53.6 na 30-Mar-1990 23-Apr-1992
1335 Flow Tarawhataroa Puriri Place 0 4:353755 2535270 6675489 na Yes 30-Jul-2004
1351 Flow Victoria Victoria Valley Rd 0 4:488722 2548703 6672110 na Yes 16-Aug-2006
1342 Flow Te Puhi Meffin Rd 0 4:446767 2544600 6676700 69.6 Yes 28-Mar-1990 28-Mar-1992
1343 Flow Takahue Diggers Valley Rd O 4:423708 2542300 6670800 55.4 na 26-Jun-1990 23-Apr-1992
1347 WL Awanui Ben Gunn Wharf O 4:435880 2534611 6688292 na Yes 30-Jul-2004
1348 Flow Takahue Gray's 05:427690 2542706 6669073 na Yes 18-Feb-2004
3409 Flow Waipapa Pungaere Rd P 5:915670 2591489 6667004 17.7 na 18-Sep-1975 4-Mar-1981
3412 Flow Rangitane Tubbs P 5:995674 2599549 6667420 21.4 na 14-Jul-1977  30-Oct-2001
3413 Flow Walipapa Landing P 5:991660 2599051 6665971 32.3 na 12-Jul-1977  4-Mar-1981
3432 Flow Rangatane Stirlings P 5:989670 2598857 6667064 na Yes 10-Oct-2001
3503 Flow Puketotara Backblocks P 5:916615 2591610 6661513 23.1 na 9-Sep-1975  31-Jan-1989
3515 Flow Kerikeri Peacock Gardens P 5:972643 2597661 6664618 na na 14-Jul-1977  15-Mar-1981
3707 Flow Waiaruhe Puketona P 5:981549 2598104 6654930 175 na 1-Feb-1984  10-May-2000
3819 Flow Waiharakeke Willowbank P 5:034446 2603396 6644629 229 Yes 2-Feb-1967
3829 Flow Tirohanga D/S County Intake P 5:103466 2610300 6646600 56.1 na 21-Mar-1989 23-Dec-1996
3835 WL Veronica Channel Opua Q 5:127537 2612700 6653700 na Yes 26-Apr-1990
4901 Flow Ngunguru Dugmores Rock Q 6:378164 2637800 6616400 12.5 Yes 22-Aug-1969
5527 Flow Waiarohia Lovers Lane Q 7:298076 2629802 6607579 18.6 No 17-Oct-1979
5528 Flow Raumanga Bernard St Q 7:295067 2629502 6606673 16.3 No 30-Oct-1979
5538 Flow Hatea Whareora Rd Q6:311101 2631062 6610105 38.55 na 30-Jun-1986 24-Mar-1995
5539 WL Hatea Town Basin Q 7:307076 2630700 6607600 na na 7-Jan-1986  10-May-1994
5541 WL Whangarei Harbour Port Whangarei Q 7:328040 2632800 6604000 na na 29-Aug-1989 10-Feb-1992
5801 WL Whangarei Harbour Mardsden Pt Q 7:453952 2645300 6595200 na Yes 19-Jun-1989
5901 Flow Ruakaka Flyger Rd Q 7:374915 2637403 6591542 45.3 Yes 19-Mar-1984
6007 Flow Waionehu McLean Rd Q 8:421759 2642085 6575860 24.5 Yes 10-Nov-1982
6014 Flow Ahuroa Durham Rd Q 8:378730 2637796 6572961 18.6 na 29-Apr-1981  27-Jun-1997
6015 Flow North Applecross Rd Q 7:379838 2637916 6583752 38.4 Yes 11-Nov-1982
6016 Flow Waihoihoi St Marys Rd Q 8:395763 2639536 6576298 25.1 No 27-Jan-1984



6017 Flow Millbrook Millbridge Rd Q 7:384802 2638364 6580172 16.6 na 17-Nov-1982  3-Dec-1984




Table 19 cont.: Regional Council automatic water level (WL) and flow sites

Site Station Map ref NZMG NZMG Catchment Record
number type River/lake name Site name NZMS Easting Northing area(km2) Telemetery began Record end
6018 Flow Ahuroa Braigh Q 8:379768 2637904 6576801 57 Yes 29-Aug-1983
46602 WL Lake Kanono Kanono Outlet Q 9:139367 2613910 6536678 na na 16-Feb-1977 24-May-1982
46611 Flow Kaihu Gorge P 7:727042 2572725 6604237 116 Yes 2-Mar-1970
46613 Flow Kaihu Rotu P 7:804938 2580389 6593779 259 na 30-May-1977 16-Sep-1980
46625 Flow Hikurangi Moengawahine P 6:050167 2604994 6616689 189 Yes 9-Apr-1960
46626 Flow Mangakahia Titoki Br P 7:059071 2605914 6607059 798 Yes 28-Feb-1983
46627 Flow Waiotu SH1 Br Q 6:222290 2622168 6629014 125 Yes 20-Oct-1987
46632 Flow Whakapara Cableway Q 6:262284 2626175 6628354 162 Yes 29-Sep-1956
46633 Flow Kaihu Parore Cut P 7:858873 2585801 6587234 na Yes 16-Feb-2006
46641 Flow Waipao Draffins Rd Q 7:127077 2612700 6607691 36.7 Yes 22-Jun-1979
46644 Flow Wairua Purua Q 6:149159 2614941 6615862 544 Yes 21-Mar-1960
46646 Flow Mangere Knights Rd Q 6:143109 2614252 6610850 79 Yes 8-Feb-1983
46647 Flow Wairua Wairua Br P 7:097072 2609669 6607228 707 Yes 6-Sep-1961
46651 Flow Manganui Permanent Station Q 7:111816 2611054 6581578 411 Yes 20-May-1960
46654 WL Northern Wairoa Kirikopuni P 7:020959 2602035 6595916 na na 29-Feb-1988 21-Feb-1996
46655 WL Northern Wairoa Dargaville P 7:894841 2589356 6584107 na Yes 16-Jan-1981
46674 Flow Mangahahuru County Weir Q 6:295170 2629517 6617008 20.5 Yes 15-Dec-1968
46675 WL Northern Wairoa Tangiteroria P 7:046973 2604635 6597308 na na 3-Dec-1979  11-May-2000
46683 WL Northern Wairoa Tangowahine P 7:943921 2594337 6592108 na na 19-Oct-1979  7-Apr-1982
46684 WL Northern Wairoa Pukehuia P 7:017888 2601652 6588793 na na 21-Jan-1980 28-Mar-1996
46708 WL Kaipara Harbour Pouto Point Q 9:166370 2616556 6536998 na Yes 18/04/2001
47539 Flow Te Tunaotemaku Rock Weir P 5:832403 2583152 6640256 0.16 na 5-Jan-1989  25-Nov-1992
47540 Flow Waikaka Totara trees P 5:825409 2582500 6640900 1.7 na 10-Nov-1989  30-Oct-1996
47595 Flow Punakitere Taheke P 6:707373 2570700 6637300 284.4 Yes 16-Dec-1994
48711 Flow Rotokakahi Kohe Rd 0 5:395542 2539500 6654200 136.6 na 25-Jun-1997 31-Jan-2004
1046651 Flow Opouteke Suspension Br P 6:891114 2589114 6611370 105 Yes 13-Dec-1984




Appendix E: Awanui River Flood Management Scheme

Figure 20: Map showing Awanui River Flood Management Scheme, adapted from figure in Appendix A of the Awanui River Flood Management

Plan (NRC 2005)
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